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Nature and Extent of Relief applied for: 

1. To permit the Common Outdoor amenity area to be reduced to 56m2 whereas the Bylaw 

requires 180m2.  ByLaw section 5.4.2.4.1 

 

This infill lot poses challenges in meeting all aspects of the zoning bylaw and still creating a 

feasible rental apartment project.  Infill lots are typically in established neighborhoods within 

walking distance of parks and other amenities which helps to mitigate the lesser common 

amenity area provided on site. 

 

 Each apartment has private exterior patio (10m2) and balconies (8.0m2) for resident’s 

enjoyment. We cannot include the large side yard area (18.0 m x 3.0) on the North side of the 

parking area as it does not meet the minimum dimension of 4.0m width required for a 

common Amenity area.  This area is still usable for certain uses such as a dog walking area.   

 

Similarly, a large part of the rear yard is constrained by a steep grade and is unusable except 

for landscape buffer and to provide privacy to the rear private exterior amenity area. 

 

The design of the building also permits residents to use the common exterior walkways as a 

“front porch”, although this area is also not permitted to be included in the calculation for 

Common Amenity area. 

 

2. To permit a side yard of 3.0m whereas the bylaw requires a side yard of 7.5m or ½ building 

height (7.0m /2 = 3.5m). Applies to both Left and Right yards.  By-Law section Table 5.4.2. Ro2 8 

for General Apartment 

 

This infill lot poses challenges in meeting all aspects of the zoning bylaw and still creating a 

feasible rental apartment project.  The reduced side yard will not impact the neighbor’s 

enjoyment of their properties as the rooms with windows on these walls are bedrooms and 

bathrooms and typically will have privacy blinds. 

 

3. To permit the windows of a habitable room to face a side yard of 3.0m minimum width whereas 

the bylaw requires the minimum width of the side yard to be 7.5m. Applies to both Left and 

Right side yards.  By-Law section 5.4.2.1. 

 

This infill lot poses challenges in meeting all aspects of the zoning bylaw and still creating a 

feasible rental apartment project.  The windows facing the side yards are for bedrooms and 

bathrooms and typically these rooms have blinds for privacy and should not be impacted by a 

reduced side yard.  All living room spaces face the rear yard. 

 

4. To permit parking spaces to be located in the front yard and to permit three (3) parking spaces 

to be located within 3 metres of a lot line.  By law section 4.13.2.2. 

 

The narrow and irregular property limits development to parking in the front yard.  The 

reduced dimension of 0.1m is for parking space #3 but also affects parking space #2 and #V2  

to a lesser extent. All other parking spaces are compliant to this part of the Bylaw.  
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5. To permit visitor parking spaces to be located within the required front yard setback. By law 

section 4.13.2.2.1. 

 

The narrow property limits development to parking in the front yard.  The parking area in the 

front yard is not ideal however landscaping and fencing can aid to buffer the parking from 

adjacent properties.   
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